

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IRBY ALEXANDER AND ANTHONY MANN,
Petitioners,

v.

GARY ORLOWSKI, INDIVIDUALLY, AND
ESTATE OF ALEXANDER L. ORLOWSKI, BY
SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR GARY ORLOWSKI,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANNE BERLEMAN KEARNEY	ANDREW A. JONES
JOSEPH D. KEARNEY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
APPELLATE CONSULTING	CHARLES H. BOHL
GROUP	KURT M. SIMATIC
P.O. Box 2145	HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201	555 E. Wells St., Suite 1900
	Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
	(414) 273-2100
	Andrew.Jones@
	huschblackwell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

December 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. The Underlying Events	2
2. This Lawsuit	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT FLOUTED THIS COURT'S QUALIFIED-IMMUNITY PRECEDENT BY DEFINING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT IN QUESTION AT TOO HIGH A LEVEL OF GENERALITY RATHER THAN IN LIGHT OF THE SPECIFIC FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES CONFRONTING PETITIONERS	11
A. This Court Has Emphasized That Courts Considering Qualified-Immunity Defenses Must Consider Whether Reasonable Officials Would Have Known That Their Conduct Violated the Law	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Seventh Circuit Ignored This Court’s Teachings by Defining the Right in Question at Too High a Level of Generality	17
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Disregard For Controlling Qualified-Immunity Precedent Extends Beyond This Case	22
II. IF THE DEFENSE IS ASSESSED AT THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SPECIFICITY, PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (September 18, 2017)	1
APPENDIX B: ORDER, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Wisconsin (April 21, 2016)	17
APPENDIX C: JUDGMENT, U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Wisconsin (April 22, 2016)	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Bd. v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10, 17
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16
<i>Burnette v. Taylor</i> , 533 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	11
<i>City & Cty. of S. F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Casey</i> , 97 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Dortch v. Davis</i> , No. 11-CV-0841-MJR-SCW, 2014 WL 1125588 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2014).....	20
<i>Estate of Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Estate of Perry v. Wenzel</i> , 872 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14
<i>Greeno v. Daley</i> , 414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Grotz v. City of Grapevine</i> , No. 4:08-CV-344-Y, 2009 WL 3398890 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2009)	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	23
<i>Laganiere v. Cty. of Olmsted</i> , 772 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	12
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	11, 13
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rosario v. Brawn</i> , 670 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19, 25
<i>Roy v. Inhabitants of Lewiston</i> , 42 F.3d 691 (1st Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	23
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8, 9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
